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1  ABOUT NIYA SONAR ROBOTIC POOL CLEANER
Thank you for purchasing a Niya Robotic Pool Cleaner. 

The cordless rechargeable robotic pool cleaner is well-designed for use in any situation. 
Thanks to the compact and lightweight design, it is suitable for pools of various sizes.

The device cleans the bottom of the pool and it does not drain the water from the pool 
during this process. It cleans the depths of the pool efficiently at an affordable price.
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2 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
PLEASE	READ	AND	FOLLOW	ALL	INSTRUCTIONS

Please adhere to the following warnings and cautions 
before you use the Niya Sonar Robotic Pool Cleaner. 

Use the device only according to these safety instructions. 
Maytronics is not liable for any loss or injury caused by improper use of the device.

1. Use only the original battery and battery charger provided. 
2. Connect charger only to the indoor AC socket.
3. This device can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons 

with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge only if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use 
of the device in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not 
play with the device. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children 
without supervision.

4. Be careful when handling the battery casing to avoid the risk of fire and/or burns. Do 
not open it or it and do not place it near a source of heat.

5. Remove the robotic pool cleaner from the pool before allowing people to enter the pool.
6. Always switch OFF the device before cleaning the filters and /or examining the robot.
7. Do not use the device and/or its battery in case of any mechanical damage.
8. Do not use an extension cord to connect the battery charger to the electric socket. 

Use only an appropriately located power outlet.
9. Place the battery charger at least 11 cm / 4 in above the ground to protect users 

against electric shock.
10. In case of power cord is damaged the entire charger must be replaced with original.
11. The Lithium-Ion battery should be recycled at a certified battery electronics recycler. 

Batteries should NOT be discarded as waste or placed in municipal recycling bins. 
Do not disassemble the battery.

12. Use a Residual Current Device (RCD) with a rated residual operating current not 
exceeding 30mA to power up the battery charger.

For USA/Canada installations:
• The battery charger should be connected only to a power supply circuit that is 

protected by a Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter (GFCI). This GFCI should also be tested 
on a routine basis.

• To test the GFCI, push the Test button. The GFCI should interrupt the power. Push the 
Reset button. The power should be restored. If the GFCI fails to operate in this manner, 
the GFCI is defective.

• If the GFCI interrupts power to the battery charger without the Test button being 
pushed, a ground current may be flowing, indicating the possibility of electric shock. 
Do not use the battery charger. Disconnect the battery charger and contact the 
manufacturer for assistance.

PLEASE	SAVE	THESE	INSTRUCTIONS.
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3 SPECIFICATIONS
The Niya Robotic Pool Cleaner product complies with EU Regulation &  
Directive 2014/53/EU 

For full EU declaration of conformity, please visit: www.maytronics/download

Item Specification

Pool	Length Up to 6 m (20 ft) / Above Ground

Water	Depth 0.4m−2.5m (1.3 ft−8.2 ft)

Power	Adapter	/	AC	Input 100−240 VAC, 50−60 Hz

Power	Adapter	/	DC	output 12.6V, 1.2A

Power	Adapter	/	Rated	Power 19 W

Lithium	Battery 2600 mAh

Cleaning	Cycle	Time	 60 minutes 

Motor	Power 20 W

Charge	Time 2−2.5 hours

Filtration	System 180 µm filter

Moving	Velocity 12−18 m/min (40−60 ft/min)

Dimensions	(L	x	W	x	H) 363 x 363 x 212 mm (14.3 x 14.3 x 8.3 in)

Net	Weight 3.2 kg (7.05 lb)

Motor	and	Battery	Protection IP68

Storage	Temperature -10°−40°C (14°−104°F)

Water	Conditions Use the device only in the below water conditions

Chlorine Max 4 PPM

Temperature 5°−35°C (41°−95°F)

pH 7.0−7.8

NaCI Max 5000 PPM
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4 POOL CLEANER PARTS
Below is an illustration of the Niya Robotic Pool Cleaner.

The parts included in the package delivered are illustrated here:

Filter Charger Hook

Model:Roker Plus
Features:The cordless rechargeable robotic pool 
cleaner is well-designed for use in any situation 
without any hassle. Thanks to the compact and 
lightweight design, it is suitable for pools of various 
sizes. With intelligent path planning, it can clean the 
bottom of a pool without draining the water. With 
an affordable price, it delivers a more effective, 
deeper and perfect cleaning result.

Thank you for choosing our robotic pool cleaner.
Read this manual carefully before use and follow the instructions.

Keep this manual in a safe place for future reference.

①Use the pick-up hook to grab the handle and 
drag the device out of the water (do not drag too 
fast);
②Take the device out after the water inside the 
device is drained completely;
③Turn the device off；
Note: After the device is out of water, if a short 
beep is heard every 3s, turn off the device 
immediately; if a short, rush and loud beep is heard, 
turn off the device and charge it immediately.

①Gently force apart both sides of the buckle and 
slightly shake the device to separate the stand from 
the upper part of the device body. Lift the upper 
part of the body;
②Remove the filter to expose the garbage;
③Rinse the residual garbage on the filter;
④Rinse the residual garbage on the stand.

Observe the indicator on the charger:
①Red indicates the device is not fully charged；
②Green indicates the device is fully charged；
③The water spray cover should not touch the 
ground when placing the device.

① Align the card slots on both sides of the filter with 
the stand cards and press them down;
② Align the buckle on the upper part of the device 
body with the stand card location, and force to 
combine them;
③Place the device in a cool place to dry for 20 
minutes before charging.

①Turn the device upside down and press the power 
switch. The device is turned on once a long beep 
and a short beep are heard；
②Put the device on its bottom；
③Grab the handle and put the device on the water 
surface；
④Wait for the device to automatically sink to the 
pool bottom.

Filter

①Use the pick-up hook to grab the handle and 
drag the device out of the water (do not drag too 
fast);
②Take the device out after the water inside the 
device is drained completely;
③Turn the device off；
Note: After the device is out of water, if a short 
beep is heard every 3s, turn off the device 
immediately; if a short, rush and loud beep is heard, 
turn off the device and charge it immediately.

Observe the indicator on the charger:
①Red indicates the device is not fully charged；
②Green indicates the device is fully charged；
③The water spray cover should not touch the 
ground when placing the device.

①Turn the device upside down and press the power 
switch. The device is turned on once a long beep 
and a short beep are heard；
②Put the device on its bottom；
③Grab the handle and put the device on the water 
surface；
④Wait for the device to automatically sink to the 
pool bottom.

Handle

Top

Buckle
Water outlet

Water Inlet

Power button

Water spray cover

Charging port

Body
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5 USE THE POOL CLEANER

5.1	 Before	You	Start
1. The device is only intended for use on flat-bottomed pools.

2. To achieve optimal cleaning performance, the water surface 
in the pool should be at least 20 cm (7.9 in) above the device.

3. Do not cover the device with anything to prevent damage 
to the internal components caused by overheating

4. After each use, place the device in a cool and dry place, 
and away from heat sources

5. This device cannot climb. Place it in the pool away from the steps.

6. For the best cleaning results, please clean the filter after every usage.
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5. Connect the device to the electric socket using the battery charger provided. 

6. Observe the indicator LED on the charger:

7. When the device is fully charged the LED indicator will show solid green. After 10 
minutes it will turn off automatically.  Disconnect the device from the electric socket.

LED Color Meaning
Red						 The device is not fully charged -  charging in process

Green							 The device is fully charged

Not fully 
charged

fully 
charged

5.2	 Charge	the	Pool	Cleaner
1. Please make sure to charge the device before initial usage.

2. After the device finishes cleaning, it is recommended to wait for 20 minutes 
before charging the device. Do not cover the device with anything to prevent 
damage to the internal components caused by overheating.

3. Turn the device OFF by inverting it and pressing the power switch.

4. Place the device in a cool place when charging. Make sure the 
water spray cover does not make contact with the ground.
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5.3	 Place	the	Pool	Cleaner	in	the	Pool
Place the device into the pool, as follows:
1. Before placing the device in the pool, turn the device upside down 

and press the power switch to turn it ON.

2. The device emits two short beeps followed by a long beep.

3. The LED on the Button will show Green. 

4. Place the device upright.

5. Use the handle to place the device on the water surface.

6. Wait for the device to automatically sink to the bottom of the pool.

When the battery is low the device automatically moves 
to the pool edge and stops working.

1 2 3
4
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5.4	 Remove	the	Pool	Cleaner	from	the	Pool
1. To remove the device from the pool use the hook provided by attaching it 

to a suitable pole (not included), such as a regular broom pole.

2. Remove the device from the pool, making sure the water inside it has 
drained out completely.

3. Turn the device upside down and press the power switch to turn it OFF. 

4. The LED will turn OFF and the device will stop beeping.

5. When extracting the device from the pool, take care not to knock it on the wall of the 
pool as this could cause damage to the device.

Note: After removing the device from the pool: 
• If you hear a short beep every 3 secs, turn OFF the device.
• If you hear a short beep followed by a rush and a loud beep, 

turn OFF the device and charge it.

1 2 3
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5.5	 Clean	the	Pool	Cleaner
Place the pool cleaner on a solid surface at the poolside. 
Make sure it is switched OFF.

Proceed as follows:
1. Gently separate both sides of the buckle and shake the device a little to separate the 

stand from the upper part of the device body. Lift the upper part of the device body.

2. Remove the filter to expose the debris.

3. Rinse any residual debris from the filter.

4. Rinse any residual debris from the stand.

Note: For best results, clean the filter after each operation.

2

4

1

3
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5.6	 Installation	of	the	filter	into	the	Pool	cleaner	
1. Align the card slots on both sides of the filter with the stand cards 

and reinsert them downwards.

2. Align the buckle on the upper part of the device body 
with the stand card location and press them together.

Filter card slot

Stand card
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6 TROUBLESHOOTING
Some common user issues are itemized here below. 
If these suggested solutions do not solve any problem you may have encountered, 
please refer to www.maytronics.com or contact Maytronics Customer Support.

Issue Possible Cause Solution

Short	beeps	are	
heard	every	3	sec.

Device not fully 
submerged in the water.

Place the device 
in the pool for operation.

A	short	beep	is	heard. Battery low.
Turn the device OFF.
Charge the device with 
the charger provided.

A	long	beep	is	heard. Device is charging 
while turned ON.

Turn the device OFF.
Charge the device with 
the charger provided.

Device	moves	slowly. Filter clogged with 
accumulated debris.

Turn the device OFF.
Clean out the debris 
from the filter.

Suction	is	weakened. Filter clogged with 
accumulated debris.

Turn the device OFF. 
Clean out the debris 
from the filter. 
Replace the filter if necessary.
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1  ACERCA DEL LIMPIAFONDOS AUTOMÁTICO NIYA
Gracias por haber comprado el limpiafondos. 

El limpiafondos recargable sin cable ha sido diseñado para su uso en cualquier 
situación. Su diseño, compacto y ligero, permite usarlo en piscinas de varios tamaños. 
Limpia el fondo de la piscina sin drenar el agua durante el proceso. Limpia eficazmente 
el fondo de la piscina a un precio asequible.
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2 INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD
LEE	ATENTAMENTE	Y	SIGUE	TODAS	LAS	INSTRUCCIONES

Ten en cuenta los siguientes avisos y advertencias antes de utilizar el limpiafondos Niya. 

El aparato debe usarse únicamente conforme a estas instrucciones de seguridad. 
Maytronics no será responsable por las pérdidas o lesiones derivadas del uso 
inadecuado del aparato.

1. Utiliza únicamente la batería original y su cargador suministrado. 
2. Conecta el cargador solo a una toma AC interior.
3. Pueden utilizar este aparato los niños a partir de 8 años, personas con capacidad 

física, mental o sensorial reducida, así como personas con falta de experiencia o 
conocimientos, siempre que lo hagan bajo la supervisión de un adulto y que hayan 
recibido las instrucciones de seguridad necesarias relativas a su uso y comprendan los 
riesgos asociados. No dejes que los niños jueguen con el aparato. No dejes que los 
niños limpien ni hagan el mantenimiento si no están bajo la supervisión de un adulto.

4. Ten cuidado al manipular la carcasa de la batería para evitar el riesgo de incendio o 
quemaduras. No la abras ni la coloques cerca de una fuente de calor.

5. Extraer el robot limpiafondos de la piscina antes de que los bañistas entren al agua.
6. Apaga el aparato cada vez que limpies los filtros o revises el robot.
7. No uses el aparato o su batería en caso de daños mecánicos.
8. No utilices un alargador para enchufar el cargador de la batería a la toma de 

corriente. Usa únicamente una toma de corriente situada en un lugar adecuado.
9. Coloca el cargador de la batería a una altura mínima de 11 cm del suelo para 

proteger a los usuarios frente a descargas eléctricas.
10. La batería de iones de litio debe llevarse a un punto limpio para su reciclaje. NO tires 

la batería en la basura común. No desmontes la batería.
11. En caso de que el cable de alimentación esté dañado, se debe reemplazar todo 

el cargador.
12. Usa un Dispositivo de Corriente Residual (RCD) con una corriente residual de funcionamiento 

nominal que no exceda los 30 mA para alimentar el cargador de bateria.

Para instalaciones en EE.UU./Canada:
• El cargador de bateria debe conectarse solo a un circuito de suministro de energia 

que este protegido por un Interruptor de Circuito por Falla a Tierra (GFCI). Este GFCI 
tambien debe probarse regularmente.

• Para probar el GFCI, presiona el boton de prueba. El GFCI deberia interrumpir la 
energia. Presiona el boton de reinicio y la energia deberia restablecerse. Si el GFCI no 
funciona de esta manera, esta defectuoso.

• Si el GFCI interrumpe la energia del cargador de bateria sin que hayas presionado el 
boton de prueba, es posible que este fluyendo una corriente a tierra, lo que indica la 
posibilidad de una descarga electrica. No uses el cargador de bateria. Desconectalo y 
contacta al fabricante para obtener asistencia.

GUARDA	ESTAS	INSTRUCCIONES.
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3 ESPECIFICACIONES
El limpiafondos Niya cumple con la normativa de la UE y la Directiva 2014/53/UE. 
Tienes a tu disposición la declaración de conformidad de la UE completa en  
www.maytronics/download

Elemento Valores admitidos

Longitud	de	la	piscina Hasta 6 m (20 pies) / Elevada

Profundidad	del	agua 0,4−2,5 m (1,3−8,2 pies)

Adaptador	de	corriente	/	Entrada	AC 100−240 VAC, 50−60 Hz

Adaptador	de	corriente	/	Salida	DC 12,6 V, 1,2 A

Adaptador	de	corriente	/		
Potencia	nominal 19 W

Batería	de	litio 2600 mAh

Duración	del	ciclo	de	limpieza 60 minutos

Potencia	del	motor 20 W

Tiempo	de	carga 2-2,5 horas

Sistema	de	filtración Filtro de 180 µm

Velocidad	de	desplazamiento 12-18 m/min (40-60 pies/min)

Dimensiones	(L	x	W	x	H) 363 x 363 x 212 mm (14,3 x 14,3 x 8,3 pulgadas)

Peso	neto 3,2 kg (7,05 lb)

Temperatura	de	almacenamiento -10°−40°C (14°−104°F)

Condiciones	del	agua Este aparato solo puede usarse en una piscina 
con las siguientes condiciones

Cloro Máx. 4 PPM 

Temperatura 5°−35°C (41°−95°F)

pH 7,0-7,8

NaCI Max 5000 PPM
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4 PIEZAS DEL LIMPIAFONDOS
Abajo se muestra una ilustración del limpiafondos Niya.

Estas son las piezas que se incluyen en el paquete suministrado:

Filtro Cargador Gancho

Model:Roker Plus
Features:The cordless rechargeable robotic pool 
cleaner is well-designed for use in any situation 
without any hassle. Thanks to the compact and 
lightweight design, it is suitable for pools of various 
sizes. With intelligent path planning, it can clean the 
bottom of a pool without draining the water. With 
an affordable price, it delivers a more effective, 
deeper and perfect cleaning result.

Thank you for choosing our robotic pool cleaner.
Read this manual carefully before use and follow the instructions.

Keep this manual in a safe place for future reference.

①Use the pick-up hook to grab the handle and 
drag the device out of the water (do not drag too 
fast);
②Take the device out after the water inside the 
device is drained completely;
③Turn the device off；
Note: After the device is out of water, if a short 
beep is heard every 3s, turn off the device 
immediately; if a short, rush and loud beep is heard, 
turn off the device and charge it immediately.

①Gently force apart both sides of the buckle and 
slightly shake the device to separate the stand from 
the upper part of the device body. Lift the upper 
part of the body;
②Remove the filter to expose the garbage;
③Rinse the residual garbage on the filter;
④Rinse the residual garbage on the stand.

Observe the indicator on the charger:
①Red indicates the device is not fully charged；
②Green indicates the device is fully charged；
③The water spray cover should not touch the 
ground when placing the device.

① Align the card slots on both sides of the filter with 
the stand cards and press them down;
② Align the buckle on the upper part of the device 
body with the stand card location, and force to 
combine them;
③Place the device in a cool place to dry for 20 
minutes before charging.

①Turn the device upside down and press the power 
switch. The device is turned on once a long beep 
and a short beep are heard；
②Put the device on its bottom；
③Grab the handle and put the device on the water 
surface；
④Wait for the device to automatically sink to the 
pool bottom.

Filtro

①Use the pick-up hook to grab the handle and 
drag the device out of the water (do not drag too 
fast);
②Take the device out after the water inside the 
device is drained completely;
③Turn the device off；
Note: After the device is out of water, if a short 
beep is heard every 3s, turn off the device 
immediately; if a short, rush and loud beep is heard, 
turn off the device and charge it immediately.

Observe the indicator on the charger:
①Red indicates the device is not fully charged；
②Green indicates the device is fully charged；
③The water spray cover should not touch the 
ground when placing the device.

①Turn the device upside down and press the power 
switch. The device is turned on once a long beep 
and a short beep are heard；
②Put the device on its bottom；
③Grab the handle and put the device on the water 
surface；
④Wait for the device to automatically sink to the 
pool bottom.

Asa 

Parte superior

Hebilla 
Salida de agua

Entrada de agua

Botón de encendido

Cubierta de 
rociado de agua

Puerto de carga

Cuerpo
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5 CÓMO UTILIZAR EL LIMPIAFONDOS

5.1	 Antes	de	empezar
1. El aparato está diseñado para su uso exclusivo en piscinas de fondo plano.

2. Para conseguir una limpieza óptima, el aparato debe estar al menos 20 cm  
(7,9 pulgadas) por debajo de la superficie del agua.

3. No cubras el aparato para evitar daños en los componentes internos por 
sobrecalentamiento.

4. Después de cada uso, coloca el aparato en un lugar fresco, seco y alejado de 
fuentes de calor.

5. Este aparato no puede trepar las paredes. Colócalo en la piscina lejos de la escalera.

6. Limpia el filtro después de cada uso para obtener un resultado óptimo de limpieza.
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5. Enchufa el aparato a la toma de corriente con el cargador de batería suministrado. 

6. Observa el led indicador del cargador:

Color del led Luz fija
Rojo El aparato no está completamente cargado - carga en curso

Verde El aparato está completamente cargado

No está completamente cargado Completamente cargado

5.2	 Cargar	el	limpiafondos
1. Asegúrate de cargar el aparato antes de utilizarlo por primera vez.

2. Una vez que el aparato termine de limpiar, se recomienda esperar 20 minutos  
antes de cargarlo. No cubras el aparato con nada para evitar daños en los 
componentes internos por sobrecalentamiento.

3. Para apagar el aparato, inviértelo y pulsa el interruptor.

4. Carga el aparato en un lugar fresco. Asegúrate de que la cubierta del rociador  
de agua no entre en contacto con el suelo.

7. Cuando el aparato esté completamente cargado, el indicador led se iluminará en 
verde fijo. Transcurridos 10 minutos, se apagará automáticamente. Desenchufa el 
aparato de la toma de corriente.
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5.3	 Colocar	el	limpiafondos	en	la	piscina
Coloca el aparato en la piscina de la manera indicada:
1. Antes de colocar el aparato en la piscina, gíralo hacia abajo y pulsa el interruptor 

para encenderlo.

2. El aparato emite dos pitidos cortos seguidos de un pitido largo.

3. El led del botón se iluminará en verde.

4. Coloca el aparato en posición vertical.

5. Utiliza el asa para colocar el aparato en la superficie del agua.

6. Espera a que el aparato se hunda por sí solo hasta el fondo de la piscina.

Cuando queda poca batería, el aparato se desplaza automáticamente al borde  
de la piscina y deja de funcionar.

1 2 3
4
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5.4	 Sacar	el	limpiafondos	de	la	piscina
1. Para sacar el aparato de la piscina, utiliza el gancho suministrado fijándolo a un 

mango (no incluido), por ejemplo, el palo de una escoba.

2. Saca el aparato de la piscina, asegurándote de que el agua de su interior se haya 
vaciado por completo.

3. Gira el aparato y pulsa el interruptor para apagarlo. 

4. El led se apagará y el aparato dejará de emitir pitidos.

5. Cuando saques el aparato de la piscina, ten cuidado de no golpearlo contra la pared 
de la piscina, podrías dañarlo.

Nota. Cuando saques el aparato de la piscina:
• Si escuchas un breve pitido cada 3 segundos, apaga el aparato.
• Si escuchas un breve pitido seguido de una ráfaga y un pitido fuerte,  

apaga el aparato y cárgalo.

1 2 3
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5.5	 Limpiar	el	limpiafondos
Coloca el limpiafondos sobre una superficie firme junto a la piscina. Asegúrate de que 
esté apagado.

Procede como se indica a continuación:
1. Separa suavemente ambos lados de la hebilla y agita ligeramente el aparato para 

separar el soporte de la parte superior del cuerpo del aparato. Levanta la parte 
superior del cuerpo del aparato.

2. Saca el filtro para dejar los residuos al descubierto.

3. Aclara los restos de suciedad del filtro.

4. Aclara los restos de suciedad del soporte.

Nota. Limpia el filtro después de cada operación para obtener resultados óptimos.

2

4

1

3
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5.6	 Instalación	del	filtro	del	limpiafondos	
1. Alinea las ranuras de las piezas de soporte de ambos lados del filtro con las  

ranuras del cuerpo del aparato e insértalas de nuevo hacia abajo.

2. Alinea las hebillas de la parte superior del cuerpo del aparato con el espacio  
para las piezas elemento del soporte y aprieta para unirlos.

Ranura de 
la pieza de 
soporte del 
filtro 

Pieza de 
soporte
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6 RESOLUCIÓN DE INCIDENCIAS
A continuación indicamos algunos de los problemas habituales que encuentran los usuarios.
Si estas soluciones no resuelven tu problema, consulta www.maytronics.com o ponte en 
contacto con el Servicio de atención al cliente de Maytronics.

Problema Posible causa Solución

Se	escuchan	pitidos	
cortos	cada	3	
segundos.

El aparato no está 
totalmente sumergido 
en el agua.

Coloca el aparato 
en la piscina para que funcione.

Se	escucha	un		
breve	pitido. Batería baja.

Apaga el aparato.  
Carga el aparato con el  
cargador suministrado.

Se	escucha	un		
pitido	el	largo.

Se ha puesto el aparato 
a cargar sin haberlo 
apagado.

Apaga el aparato. 
Carga el aparato con el  
cargador suministrado.

El	aparato	se		
mueve	lentamente.

Filtro obstruido por 
acumulación de 
residuos.

Apaga el aparato.  
Limpia los residuos del filtro.

La	aspiración	es	débil.
El filtro está atascado 
por suciedad 
acumulada.

Apaga el aparato.  
Limpia la suciedad del filtro. 
Cambia el filtro si es necesario.
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1  À PROPOS DU ROBOT NETTOYEUR DE PISCINE NIYA
Merci d'avoir acheté un robot nettoyeur de piscine Niya.

Le robot nettoyeur de piscine sans fil rechargeable est bien conçu pour être utilisé dans 
toutes les situations.

Grâce à sa conception compacte et légère, il convient aux piscines de différentes tailles.

L'appareil nettoie le fond de la piscine et ne vidange pas l'eau de la piscine pendant ce 
processus. Il nettoie efficacement les profondeurs de la piscine à un prix abordable.
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2 IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
VEUILLEZ	LIRE	ET	SUIVRE	TOUTES	LES	INSTRUCTIONS

Veuillez respecter les avertissements et mises en garde suivants avant d'utiliser le robot 
de piscine Niya. 

Utilisez l'appareil uniquement conformément à ces instructions de sécurité. Maytronics 
n'est pas responsable de toute perte ou blessure causée par une mauvaise utilisation 
de l'appareil.

1. N'utilisez que la batterie d'origine et le chargeur de batterie fournis. 
2. Connectez le chargeur uniquement à une prise secteur intérieure.
3. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et par des personnes 

ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque 
d'expérience et de connaissances uniquement s'ils ont reçu une surveillance ou des 
instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil en toute sécurité et qu’ils comprennent 
les dangers impliqués. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil.Le nettoyage et 
l'entretien par l'utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

4. Soyez prudent lorsque vous manipulez le boîtier de la batterie afin d'éviter tout risque 
d'incendie et/ou de brûlure. Ne l'ouvrez pas et ne le placez pas à proximité d'une source 
de chaleur.

5. Retirez le robot nettoyeur de la piscine avant d’y laisser entrer des personnes.
6. Éteignez toujours l’appareilavant de nettoyer les filtres et/ou d'inspecter le robot.
7. N'utilisez pas l’appareil et/ou sa batterie en cas de dommages mécaniques.
8. N'utilisez pas de rallonge pour connecter le chargeur de batterie à la prise électrique. 

Utilisez uniquement une prise de courant correctement située.
9. Placez le chargeur de batterie à au moins 11 cm / 4 in au-dessus du sol pour protéger les 

utilisateurs contre les électrocutions.
10. La batterie lithium-ion doit être recyclée dans un recycleur électronique de batterie 

certifié. Les batteries ne doivent PAS être jetées comme déchets ou placées dans les 
bacs de recyclage municipaux. Ne démontez pas la batterie.

11. N'utilisez pas de rallonge pour connecter le chargeur de batterie à une prise électrique. 
Utilisez uniquement une prise de courant correctement située.

12. Utilisez un Dispositif de Courant Résiduel (RCD) avec un courant résiduel de fonctionnement 
nominal ne dépassant pas 30 mA pour alimenter le chargeur de batterie.

Pour les installations aux USA/Canada :
• Le chargeur de batterie doit être connecté uniquement à un circuit d'alimentation protégé par 

un Disjoncteur de Défaut à la Terre (GFCI). Ce GFCI doit également être testé régulièrement.
• Pour tester le GFCI, appuyez sur le bouton de test. Le GFCI doit interrompre l'alimentation. 

Appuyez sur le bouton de réinitialisation. L'alimentation doit être rétablie. Si le GFCI ne 
fonctionne pas de cette manière, il est défectueux.

• Si le GFCI interrompt l'alimentation du chargeur de batterie sans que le bouton de test soit pressé, 
un courant de fuite peut être en cours, indiquant la possibilité d'un choc électrique. N'utilisez 
pas le chargeur de batterie. Débranchez-le et contactez le fabricant pour obtenir de l'aide.

VEUILLEZ	CONSERVER	CES	INSTRUCTIONS.
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3 SPÉCIFICATIONS
Le produit robot nettoyeur de piscine Niya est conforme à la réglementation européen et 
à la directive 2014/53/UE.

Pour la déclaration de conformité UE complète, veuillez visiter :  
www.maytronics/téléchargement

Article Valeurs prises en charge

Longueur	de	la	piscine Jusqu'à 6 m (20 ft) / au-dessus du sol

Profondeur	de	l'eau 0,4 m à 2,5 m (1,3 ft à 8,2 ft)

Adaptateur	d'alimentation	/	entrée	CA 100−240 VCA, 50−60 Hz

Adaptateur	d’alimentation	/	sortie	CC 12,6 V, 1,2 A
Adaptateur	d'alimentation	/	
puissance	nominale 19 W

Batterie	au	lithium 2600 mAh

Durée	du	cycle	de	nettoyage 60 minutes

Puissance	du	moteur 20 W

Temps	de	charge 2 à 2,5 heures

Système	de	filtration filtre 180 µm

Vitesse	de	déplacement 12 à 18 m/min (40 à 60 ft/min)

Dimensions	(L	x	l	x	h) 363 x 363 x 212 mm (14,3 x 14,3 x 8,3 in)

Poids	net 3,2 kg (7,05 lb)

Protection	du	moteur	et	de	la	batterie IP68

Température	d’entreposage -10°/40°C (14° /104°F)

Conditions	de	l’eau
N'utilisez le dispositif que dans les 
conditions d'eau stipulées ci-après

Chlore Max 4 PPM

Température 5°−35°C (41°−95°F)

pH 7,0 à 7,8 ppm

NaCI Max 5 000 PPM
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4 PIÈCES DU ROBOT DE PISCINE
Vous trouverez ci-dessous une illustration du robot nettoyeur de piscine Niya.

Les pièces incluses dans le paquet livré sont illustrées ici :

Filtre Chargeur Crochet

Model:Roker Plus
Features:The cordless rechargeable robotic pool 
cleaner is well-designed for use in any situation 
without any hassle. Thanks to the compact and 
lightweight design, it is suitable for pools of various 
sizes. With intelligent path planning, it can clean the 
bottom of a pool without draining the water. With 
an affordable price, it delivers a more effective, 
deeper and perfect cleaning result.

Thank you for choosing our robotic pool cleaner.
Read this manual carefully before use and follow the instructions.

Keep this manual in a safe place for future reference.

①Use the pick-up hook to grab the handle and 
drag the device out of the water (do not drag too 
fast);
②Take the device out after the water inside the 
device is drained completely;
③Turn the device off；
Note: After the device is out of water, if a short 
beep is heard every 3s, turn off the device 
immediately; if a short, rush and loud beep is heard, 
turn off the device and charge it immediately.

①Gently force apart both sides of the buckle and 
slightly shake the device to separate the stand from 
the upper part of the device body. Lift the upper 
part of the body;
②Remove the filter to expose the garbage;
③Rinse the residual garbage on the filter;
④Rinse the residual garbage on the stand.

Observe the indicator on the charger:
①Red indicates the device is not fully charged；
②Green indicates the device is fully charged；
③The water spray cover should not touch the 
ground when placing the device.

① Align the card slots on both sides of the filter with 
the stand cards and press them down;
② Align the buckle on the upper part of the device 
body with the stand card location, and force to 
combine them;
③Place the device in a cool place to dry for 20 
minutes before charging.

①Turn the device upside down and press the power 
switch. The device is turned on once a long beep 
and a short beep are heard；
②Put the device on its bottom；
③Grab the handle and put the device on the water 
surface；
④Wait for the device to automatically sink to the 
pool bottom.

Filtre

①Use the pick-up hook to grab the handle and 
drag the device out of the water (do not drag too 
fast);
②Take the device out after the water inside the 
device is drained completely;
③Turn the device off；
Note: After the device is out of water, if a short 
beep is heard every 3s, turn off the device 
immediately; if a short, rush and loud beep is heard, 
turn off the device and charge it immediately.

Observe the indicator on the charger:
①Red indicates the device is not fully charged；
②Green indicates the device is fully charged；
③The water spray cover should not touch the 
ground when placing the device.

①Turn the device upside down and press the power 
switch. The device is turned on once a long beep 
and a short beep are heard；
②Put the device on its bottom；
③Grab the handle and put the device on the water 
surface；
④Wait for the device to automatically sink to the 
pool bottom.

Poignée

Haut

Boucle
Sortie d'eau

Entrée d'eau

bouton d’alimentation 

Couvercle de 
pulvérisation d'eau

Port de 
chargement

Corps
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5 UTILISATION DU ROBOT DE PISCINE

5.1	 Avant	de	commencer
1. L'appareil est uniquement destiné à être utilisé sur des piscines à fond plat.

2. Pour obtenir des performances de nettoyage optimales, la surface de l'eau  
de la piscine doit être à au moins 20 cm (7,9 in) au-dessus de l'appareil.

3. Ne couvrez pas l'appareil avec quoi que ce soit pour éviter d'endommager les 
composants internes causés par une surchauffe.

4. Après chaque utilisation, rincez l'eau de piscine résiduelle et les débris internes  
de l'appareil et placez l'appareil dans un endroit frais et sec, et loin des sources  
de chaleur.

5. Cet appareil ne peut pas grimper. Placez-le dans la piscine loin des marches.

6. Pour de meilleurs résultats de nettoyage, veuillez nettoyer le filtre après  
chaque utilisation.
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5. Branchez l'appareil à la prise électrique à l'aide du chargeur de batterie fourni. 

6. Observez le voyant LED sur le chargeur :

7. Lorsque l'appareil est complètement chargé, l'indicateur LED s'affichera en continu 
vert. Après 10 minutes, il s'éteindra automatiquement. Débranchez l'appareil de la 
prise électrique.

Couleur de la LED Affichage fixe
Rouge						 L'appareil n'est pas complètement chargé - chargement en cours

Vert							 L'appareil est complètement chargé

Pas complètement chargé Complètement chargé

5.2	 Charger	le	robot	de	piscine
1. Veillez à charger l’appareil avant de l'utiliser pour la première fois.

2. Une fois le nettoyage de l'appareil terminé, il est recommandé d'attendre 20 minutes 
avant de charger l'appareil. Ne couvrez pas l'appareil avec quoi que ce soit pour 
éviter d'endommager les composants internes causés par une surchauffe.

3. Éteignez l'appareil en l'inversant et en appuyant sur l'interrupteur d'alimentation.

4. Placez l'appareil dans un endroit frais lors du chargement. Assurez-vous que le 
couvercle du pulvérisateur d'eau n'entre pas en contact avec le sol.
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5.3	 Placer	le	robot	de	piscine	dans	la	piscine
Placez l'appareil dans la piscine comme suit :
1. Avant de placer l'appareil dans la piscine, retournez l'appareil et appuyez sur 

l'interrupteur d'alimentation pour l'allumer.

2. L'appareil émet deux bips courts suivis d'un bip long.

3. La LED sur le bouton sera verte. 

4. Placez l'appareil à la verticale.

5. Utilisez la poignée pour placer l'appareil à la surface de l'eau.

6. Attendez que l'appareil coule automatiquement au fond de la piscine.

Lorsque la batterie est faible, l'appareil se déplace automatiquement vers le bord de la 
piscine et cesse de fonctionner.

1 2 3
4
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5.4	 Retirer	le	robot	de	piscine	de	la	piscine
1. Pour retirer l'appareil de la piscine, utilisez le crochet fourni en l'attachant à une 

perche appropriée (non inclus), tel qu'un manche à balai ordinaire.

2. Retirez l'appareil de la piscine en vous assurant que l'eau à l'intérieur s'est 
complètement vidée.

3. Retournez l'appareil vers le haut et appuyez sur l'interrupteur d'alimentation  
pour l'éteindre. 

4. La LED s'éteindra et l'appareil cessera en émettant un bip.

5. Lorsque vous retirez le dispositif de la piscine, veillez à ne pas le cogner contre la 
paroi de la piscine, car cela pourrait endommager l'appareil.

Remarque	: Après avoir retiré l'appareil de la piscine :  
• Si vous entendez un bip court toutes les 3 secondes, éteignez l'appareil.
• Si vous entendez un bip court suivi d'un bip fort, éteignez l'appareil et  

placez-le en charge.

1 2 3
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5.5	 Nettoyer	le	robot	de	piscine
Placez le nettoyeur de piscine sur une surface dure au bord de la piscine. 
Assurez-vous qu'il est éteint.

Procédez comme suit :
1. Séparez délicatement les deux côtés de la boucle et secouez légèrement l'appareil 

pour séparer le support de la partie supérieure du corps de l'appareil.

2. Retirez le filtre pour enlever les débris.

3. Rincez tous les débris résiduels du filtre.

4. Rincez tous les débris résiduels du support.

Remarque	: Pour de meilleurs résultats, nettoyez le filtre après chaque opération.

2

4

1

3
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5.6	 Installation	du	filtre	dans	le	robot	de	piscine	
1. Alignez les emplacements pour cartes des deux côtés du filtre avec les cartes du 

support et réinsérez-les vers le bas.

2. Alignez la boucle sur la partie supérieure du corps de l'appareil avec l'emplacement 
de la carte du support et appuyez-les ensemble.

Emplacement 
pour carte  
de filtre

Carte de 
support
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6 DÉPANNAGE
Certains problèmes courants des utilisateurs sont détaillés ci-dessous. 
Si ces solutions suggérées ne résolvent aucun problème que vous avez pu rencontrer, 
veuillez vous adresser à www.maytronics.com ou contactez le support client Maytronics.

Problème Cause possible Solution

Des	bips	courts	sont	
entendus	toutes	les	3	
secondes.

Appareil pas 
complètement immergé 
dans l’eau.

Placez l'appareil dans la piscine 
pour le faire fonctionner.

Un	court	bip	se	fait	
entendre. Batterie faible.

Éteignez l'appareil.
Chargez l'appareil avec le 
chargeur fourni.

Un	long	bip	se	fait	
entendre.

L'appareil est en charge 
lorsqu'il est allumé. 

Éteignez l'appareil.
Chargez l'appareil avec le 
chargeur fourni.

L'appareil	se	déplace	
lentement.

Filtre obstrué par des 
débris accumulés.

Éteignez l'appareil.
Nettoyez les débris du filtre.

L'aspiration	est	
affaiblie.

Filtre obstrué par des 
débris accumulés.

Nettoyez les débris du filtre.
Remplacez le filtre si nécessaire.
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